Functional and Performance Requirements
for the
Gemini Facility Calibration Unit
Version 2.0
GFCU FPRD 2
This document represents the current understanding of the capabilities and
performance of the Gemini Facility Calibration Units to be designed, fabricated, tested,
and delivered by the Royal Observatory Edinburgh (PPARC) to AURA.

9.1.5 Drawing Standards
(TBD)
9.1.6 Drawing Numbering System
(TBD)
9.1.7 Drawing Filing System
(TBD)
9.2 Training
The GFCU development team shall provide and a ½ day training / familiarisation to
Gemini operations personnel on the operation, maintenance, and repair of the GFCU.
9.3 Reliability
The GFCU shall be designed and built to be reliable.
9.3.1 Downtime
The GFCU shall have a total downtime of 2%, with 1% as a goal. Where possible,
component failure shall result in gradual performance degradation. Single point failures
that may result in significant downtime shall be determined and, where necessary,
critical spares shall be identified.
GFCU FPRD 23
9.3.2 Continuous Duty
The GFCU shall be designed and built for continuous operation. Modules containing
moving parts, e.g., cryocooler cold heads, shall be designed or selected to meet
Requirement 9.3.1 assuming continuous operation.
9.4 Maintainability and Serviceability
The GFCU shall meet the requirements for maintainability in the Instrumentation
Control Document, Section 2.2.
9.4.1 Standard Components
Wherever possible, the GFCU shall use unmodified commercially available standard
components.
9.4.2 Modularity
To the extent possible, the GFCU shall be designed to be modular.
9.4.3 Access
Access to components and subassemblies shall be considered in the GFCU design,
particularly for those elements that are accessed frequently. Tool and hand clearances
shall be considered, as well as space required to remove modules, visual access to
components (or a means to feel their correct position and alignment, e.g., for electronic
connectors).
9.4.4 Alignment
Alignment of optical components shall be achieved to the extent possible by accurate
machining of locating fixtures.
Requirement 9.4.4 can be achieved by machining captive thick shims to achieve the
assembled tolerances, but the intention is to avoid an involved re-alignment procedure
on assembly or re-assembly.
9.4.5 Relative Equipment Arrangements
Equipment shall be located with due consideration of the sequence of operations
involved in maintenance procedures. To the extent possible, the most accessible
locations shall be reserved for the items requiring most frequent access.
9.4.6 Subassemblies
Subassemblies of the equipment that require more frequent service (inspection,
adjustment, repair, or replacement) shall be configured as plug-in modules or, if in
racks, as drawers that can be withdrawn easily.
9.4.7 Handling
Modules greater than 20 kg in mass shall have suitable handles for use in removing,
replacing, and carrying them. Handles shall be located such that the vector sum of
resultant handling forces shall pass close to the center of gravity of the unit.
GFCU FPRD 24
9.5 Lifetime
Components likely to affect the lifetime shall be identified.
9.6 Safety
(TBD) Will be determined with reference to PG-I-G0010 “Gemini instrument safety
policy”